Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	09-09-	2009	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC United States Patent and Trademark (
9-8-09		eramm, basmen eradme emaa amma	ET	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent a	103573		Jocuments or the new address(es) below.	
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
 Name of conveying party(ies) j2 Global Communications, Inc. 		2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Acacia Patent Acquisition LLC		
		Internal Address:		
		Internal Address	•	-
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attache	d? Yes ✔ No			
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):			500 Newport Center Drive, 7th Floor	
Execution Date(s) July 1, 2009				
Assignment Merg	jer			
Security Agreement Change of Name		City: Newport Beach		
Joint Research Agreement	0	State: CA		
Government Interest Assignment				_
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory	License	Country: USA	Zip: <u>92660</u>	
 Other		Additional name(s)) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes 🗸	No
4. Application or patent number(s):		•	g filed together with a new application	
A. Patent Application No.(s)		B. Patent No		юп.
10/963,586		6857074		
			SEP 3	÷
Add	litional numbers at	 :ached? Yes ✓		
Additional numbers attached? Yes ✓ No 5. Name and address to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents				
concerning document should be mail	-	involved: two		
Name:Cheryl Willeford		7 Total fee (37)	CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ <u>80.00</u>	
Internal Address:			to be charged by credit card	
			to be charged to deposit account	
		Enclosed	o be charged to deposit account	
Street Address: 500 Newport Center Drive			ed (government interest not affecting t	title)
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
City: Newport Beach		8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers		
State: <u>CA</u> Zip: <u>92660</u>)	a. Credit Card	Expiration Date	
Phone Number: <u>(949) 480-8350</u>		b Deposit Ac		
Fax Number: (949) 480-8301		b. Deposit Account Number 9798/2009 DBYRNE		
Email Address: cwilleford@acaciares.com		Authonzegy	• 95:3021 ame80.	NN (F
9. Signature: September 2, 2009				
- 0	Signature		Date	
Cheryl Willefor			tal number of pages including cover 4	
Name of Person	Signing	51]

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

1

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, j2 GLOBAL COMMUNICATIONS, INC., a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 6922 Hollywood Blvd., 5th Floor, Los Angeles, CA 90028 (hereafter, together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof, called "Assignor") is the owner of the entire right, title, and interest and assignee of U.S. Patent No. 6857074, issued on February 15, 2005, for an invention entitled SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR STORING, DELIVERING, AND MANAGING MESSAGES and for U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 10/963,586;

AND WHEREAS, ACACIA PATENT ACQUISITION LLC, a Delaware limited liability company having a place of business at 500 Newport Center Drive, 7th Floor, Newport Beach, California 92660 (hereafter, together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof, called "ASSIGNEE") wants to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said U.S. Patent No. 6857074 and said U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 10/963,586, and all the inventions in the claims therein, and Assignor is willing to enter into such assignment.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) in hand paid and other good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from ASSIGNEE is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to U.S. Patent No. 6857074 and U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 10/963,586, and all reexaminations and reissues thereof, all inventions in the claims thereof, and including, without limitation, all rights to sue for past, present and future infringement, including the right to collect and receive any damages, royalties, or settlements for such infringements, all rights to sue for injunctive or other equitable relief;

Assignor hereby covenants that it has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

Assignor hereby further covenants and agrees that it will sign all lawful papers, execute and deliver all papers and take any actions that may be necessary or desirable to effect this Assignment.

[THE BALANCE OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.]

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand this 1st day of July, 2009.

j2 GLOBAL COMMUNICATIONS, INC., Assignor

Assignor

By

Name Jeffrey D. Adelman

Title Vice President and General Counsel

STATE OF Callfernia) COUNTY OF (orschogeles)

On <u>JUU 12009</u>, before me <u>Kellu Kepp</u>, Notary Public, personally appeared <u>Jeffrey Adelman</u> personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature Votarv



Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 023208 FRAME: 0074

RECORDED: 09/08/2009